ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY
1999 - 2001

Appropriation 462

We live in an aging society. There are now older people in the United States than the entire population of Canada. Almost 23% of the
Arkansas’ population is aged 60 or older and Arkansas ranks forth nationally in the percent of elderly who live in poverty. During the next
twenty years the under 60 population is expected to grow by 12% while the over 60 population will grow by 47%. The Division of Aging and
Adult Services mission is to meet the challenges and opportunities of an aging America. The Division’s changes in Appropriation 462 (State
Operations) are to help older Arkansans secure and maintain economic and personal independence. Revenues will match Older Americans Act
and other federal funds that provide the in home and community based services such as congregate and home delivered meals, transportation,
health education, socialization/recreation, advocate services, information and referral, case management, chore and homemaker services to the
needy elderly in Arkansas.

These requests support home and community based care for the elderly such as ElderChoices Programs. The ElderChoices Program is a Home
and Community-Based Medicaid Waiver program designed to provide in-home services to an aged population who are at risk of
institutionalization. The program is in its seventh year of operation and is managed by the Division of Aging and Adult Services. During SFY
1997, over 5,900 clients were provided ElderChoices services. The cost of the ElderChoices Program for in-home care cost less than one-third
of institutionalization. It not only saves Medicaid dollars, but also enhances the dignity and self-worth of elderly persons. Thirty-three registered
nurses managed the plans of care for those clients participating in the program.

The PACE program (Program for All-inclusive Care for the Elderly) is a risk-based capitated delivery system integrating Medicare and
Medicaid. i.e. acute long-term care services. Under certain conditions the Balanced Budget Act of 1997 allows states to combine these funding
sources. This program will develop a new direction for the delivery of long term care services.

The change in Appropriation 418 (Transportation Services) will allow the division to comply with legislation mandating up to $3,000,000 of
state cigarette tax revenues to be used for home delivered meals (Meals on Wheels) and transportation services for the elderly. The demand for
Home-Delivered meals continues to grow with the increase in the frail elderly population.

AGENCY DIRECTQR AGENCY PAGE
i Q g PROGRAM
Department of Human Services O SN o COMMENTARY 78
Division of Aging & Adult Services Herb Sanderson BR21

{;wm




ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM
DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY

AGENCY TITLE 1997-99 1999-01 1999-01
DHS-DIV ON AGING & ADULT SERVICES Expenditures Biennium Request Executive Recommendation
Appropriations Actual No. of Budgeted No. of Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of
Code Name 1997-98 Pos. 1998-99 Pos. 1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 Pos. 1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 Pos.
418 Meals on Wheels $2,301,038 $2,557,038 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000
462 Aging & Adult Services Operations 25,019,887 81 27,161,065 77 27,643,624 83 27,747,859 83 27,344,815 83 27,441,226 83
473 Adult Protective Services 909,660 24 1,015,835 25 1,071,081 25 1,095,793 25 1,071,081 25 1,095,793 25
978 Senior Olympics 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
TOTALS $28,280,585 105 | $30,783,938 102 | $31,764,705 108 | $31,893,652 108 |  $31,465,896 108 | $31,587,019 108
% of % of % of % of % of % of
Funding Sources Total Total Total Total Total Total
Fund Balances $318,452 1.1% $517,294 1.6% $807,256 2.5% $654,256 2.0% $807,256 2.5% $654,256 2.0%
General Revenues 10,140,867 | 35.2% 10,322,063 | 32.7% 10,723,439 | 33.1% 10,782,648 | 33.3% 10,452,236 | 325% 10,511,445 32.8%
Special Revenues
Federal Funds 17,066,728 | 59.3% 18,907,412 | 59.9% 19,018,352 | 58.7% 19,079,874 | 58.9% 19,018,352 | 59.2% 19,079,874 59.5%
Const. & Fiscal Agency Fund
Merit Adjustment Fund 16,913 0.1%
Fund Transfer - Medicaid (1,614,714)] -56% (1,217,905)| -3.9% (1,217,905)| -3.8% (1,217,905)f -3.8% (1,217,905)| -3.8% (1,217,905) -3.8%
Cash Funds
Cigarette Tax; Robert Wood Johnson Grant 2,886,546 | 10.0% 3,045,417 9.6% 3,087,503 9.5% 3,095,713 9.6% 3,059,897 9.5% 3,060,283 9.5%
Total Funding 28,797,879 | 100.0% 31,591,194 | 100.0% 32,418,645 | 100.0% 32,394,586 | 100.0% 32,119,836 | 100.0% 32,087,953 100.0%
Excess Appro./ (Funding) (517,294) (807,256) (653,940) (500,934) (653,940) (500,934)
TOTAL $28,280,585 $30,783,938 $31,764,705 $31,893,652 $31,465,896 $31,587,019
DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMA?
DHS - DIVISION ON AGING & ADULT SERVICES RICHARD A. WEISS, ACTING DIRECTOR BR 40 9

FYO0Q figures include $316 in unfunded appropriation and FY01 figures include $322 in unfunded appropriation.




ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM
DEPARTMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY

AGENCY TITLE 1997-99 1999-01 1999-01
Expenditures Biennium Request Executive Recommendation
Department of Human Services (710) Actual No. of Budgeted No. of Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of
Division of Aging and Adult Services 1997-98 Pos. 1998-99 Pos. 1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 Pos. 1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 Pos.
Administration
Adult Protective Services $909,660 24 $1,015,835 25 $1,071,081 25 $1,095,793 25 $1,071,081 25 $1,095,793 25
State Division Administration 252,599 6 261,040 4 269,795 4 273,745 4 270,089 4 274,047 4
Federal Division Administration 380,741 8 384,577 6 396,153 6 403,690 6 396,153 6 403,690 6
Title Il G 41,918 1 13,680 0 13,680 0 13,680 0 13,680 0 13,680 0
Tille V 36,328 1 45,049 1 47,191 1 48,287 1 47191 1 48,287 1
Title V Match 8,493 1 3,024 0 3,024 0 3,024 0 3,024 0 3,024 0
Medicaid Administration 886,056 22 997,594 22 1,155,709 24 1,182,625 24 1,052,863 24 1,077,082 24
State Ombudsman 1,542 0 6,925 0 6,925 0 6,925 0 6,925 0 6,925 0
Federal Ombudsman 62,060 1 57,185 1 60,097 1 61,578 1 60,097 1 61,578 1
Medicaid Nurses 1,563,845 36 2,069,358 36 2,368,354 40 2,420,241 40 2,165,042 40 2,211,597 40
Cigarette Tax 271477 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Aging Joint Costs 372,533 7 469,994 7 470,057 7 481,425 T 477,112 7 488,677 7
Grants & Aid
Project Granls 7,582,695 8,266,125 8,266,125 8,266,125 8,266,125 8,266,125
RSVP 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000
Nursing Home Care Alternatives 5,160,580 5,454,842 5,454,842 5,454,842 5,454,842 5,454,842
Community Based Care 168,358 171,358 171,358 171,358 171,358 171,358
Nutrition Programs 7,267,956 7,753,308 7,753,308 7,753,308 7,753,308 7,753,308
Older Worker Program Granls 1,132,006 1,132,006 1,132,006 1,132,006 1,132,006 1,132,006
Transportation Services (Meals on Wheels) 2,301,038 2,557,038 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Senior Olympics 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
TOTALS $28,280,585 109 $30,783,938 102 $31,764,705 108 $31,893,652 108 $31,465,896 108 $31,587,019 108
% of % of % of % of % of % of
Funding Sources Total Total Total Total Total Total
Fund Balances $318,452 1.1% $517,294 1.6% $807,256 2.5% $654,256 2.0% $807,256 2.5% $654,256 2.0%
General Revenues 10,140,867 35.2% 10,322,063 32.7% 10,723,439 | 33.1% 10,782,648 | 33.3% 10,452,236 32.5% 10,511,445 32.8%
Special Revenues
Federal Funds 17,066,728 | 59.3% 18,807,412 59.9% 19,018,352 58.7% 19,079,874 58.9% 19,018,352 | 59.2% 19,079,874 59.5%
Constitutional Officers Fund
Merit Adjustment Fund 16,913 0.1%
Fund Transfer for Medicaid (1,614714)] -56% (1,217,905)| -3.9% (1,217,905)] -3.8% (1,217,905)| -3.8% (1,217,905)] -3.8% (1,217,905) -3.8%
Cash Funds
| Cigarette Tax; Robert Wood Johnson Grant 2,886,546 | 10.0% 3,045,417 9.6% 3,087,503 9.5% 3,095,713 9.6% 3,059,897 9.5% 3,060,283 9.5%
Total Fund Iﬂg_ 28,797,879 | 100.0% 31,591,194 | 100.0% 32,418,645 | 100.0% 32,394,586 | 100.0% 32,119,836 | 100.0% 32,087,953 100.0%
Excess Appro./ (Funding) (517,294) (807,256) (653,940) (500,934) (653,940) (500,934)
TOTAL $28,280,585 $30,783,938 $31,764,705 $31,893,652 $31,465,896 $31,587,019
DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY
DHS - Division of Aging & Adult Services (710) Richard A. Weiss, Acting Director BR 22 8 0

FYQO figures include $316 in unfunded appropriation and FY01 figures include $322 in unfunded appropriation.




ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST

1999 - 2001

The Meals on Wheels appropriation is utilized to provide transportation services benefiting the elderly through the Area Agencies on
Aging (AAAs). Funding for this program is provided by an allotment of an additional one-cent per pack tax levied on cigarettes as
This legislation provides that the first $3 million of net
revenues from the one-cent additional tax be credited to the Aging and Adult Services General Revenue Fund Account, with any
remaining revenues deposited into the State Treasury as General Revenues.

authorized by Arkansas Code Anotated 26-57-802 (Act 1211 of 1991).

The Base Level request of $2.5 million has been requested to be increased to the currently authorized level of $3,000,000 annually.

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency request, with expenditures contingent upon adequate revenues collected.

AGENCY

Name: DHS - Aging &
Adult Services

Code: 710

APPROPRIATION

Name: Meals on Wheels

Code: 418

TREASURY FUND

Name: DHS - Office on
Aging

Code: DHP

ANALYSIS OF
BUDGET REQUEST

BR20

PAGE

81




ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM
0l 02 03 (L] 05 06 o7 1. ] 09 10 11 12 13 14
======EXPENDITURES-=====~ 98-99 sesesen=n=99-00 FISCAL YEAR---====esee]ecccncecaz0-01 FISCAL YEAR-==-v=vevcclcccccccceacRECOMMENDATIONS----=======
CHARACTER TITLE 97-98 98-99 AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE
ACTUAL BUDGETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 99-00 00-01 99-00 00-01
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 2,301,038 2,657,038 3,000,000 2,557,038 442,962 3,000,000 2,557,038 442,962 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
b
T0TAL 2,301,038 2,557,038] 3,000,000] 2,557,038 442,962| 3.000,000] 2.557.038]  442,962| 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
—_ PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES XNNANNRANNN
EUND BAUANCES 310,452 517,299 |mmmmmmmunnn 207,256 807.256) 656,256 659,256 007,256 654,256
GENERAL REVENVES e
SPECIAL REVENVES COLCLTUTCT T
M I
STAIE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND UMMM
HOM-REVENUE RECEIPIS 00
;!s“ El!mﬁ LI LS
CIGARETTE TAX REVENUES 2:999,080] 2,097,000 | mumunnnnnnnn] 2,404,0301  442,962] 2,847,000 2,404,038]  442,962] 2,847,000) 2,0847,000] 2,847,000
T0TAL_FUNDING 2.010,332] 3,364,290 lwuwwmwmwwnnn | 3,211,299) 442,962 3,654.256] 3.050,294]  442,96a| 3.501.286] 3,6849.256] 3,501,256
EXCESS APPRO/ (FUNDING) (617,29) |t 807,286) |wwmmmmmmmunn | 659,256) (__654,256)|C  501.256) ( 501.256)[( 654,256)f( 501.256)
TOTAL 2,301,038 2,557,038 | MumMuMMMuNNNN 2,557,030 442,962 5,000,000 2,557,038 442,962 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
DEPT 019 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
AGY 710 DEPARTHENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
APPRO 418 AGING AND ADULT SERVICES -- HEALS ON WHEELS BR 215
FUND DHP DHS OFFICE ON AGING-(710)




ARKAMNSAS BUDEGET SYSTEH
PROGRAH/SERVICE INFORMATION LIST
RANK BY APPROPRIATION

o1 02 03 04 05 06 07 o8 09 10 1 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Ssmsscessciscssessecs2-1999 - 01 BIENNIUM REQUESTS---------=s-csccmcemecnnlommccccecccsR ECOMMEND AT IO N S-mmmnnmemn
D [------EXPENDITURES-=-=====|======zccc=zFY 1999 = 00-===-==s=scmmmmomno oo FY 2000 - 01-------=-=nn-
PROGRAM ACCOUNTING E [---ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED--|---=---=- --REQUEST-=====  —=-eeeee- REQUEST------ semem = EXECUTIVE=-====nn ==m=mnx LEGISLATIVE--====~
RANK|  DESCRIPTION |FUND INFORHATION s 97-98 98-99 1999-00 2000-01 1999-00 2000-01
000 DHP |710 418 B 2,301,038| 2,557,038 2,557,038 2,557,038 2,567,038 2,557,038
° 0
001 DHP |710 418 200 31 co1 442,962 442,962 442,962 442,962
CIGARETTE TAX ] 0

This change level request if for the meals on Wheels Appropriation which is utilized to provide transportation and home delivered meals

lor the elderly through the Area Agencies on Aging. A one cent per pack tax on cigarettes authorized by Act 1211 of 1991 allots the first

$3 million of net revenues colleeted 1o be eredited to the Aging and Adult Services General Revenue account. The base level for the program
is $2.557.038. The Agency request $445.962 additional appropriation cach year which would allow expenditures up to the maximum
contingent upon colleztions. Because of carry  forward authority, the total available Tunding will exceed the base level. To ensure all collected
funds may be used. the Tull $3 million is requested.

DEPT 019 DEPARTHENT OF HUMAN SERVICES RANK BY APPROPRIATION
AGY 710 DEPARTHMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
APPRO 418 AGING AND ADULT SERVICES -- MEALS ON WHEELS BR 264

FUND DHP DHS OFFICE ON AGING-(710) 8 3



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST
1999 - 2001

This appropriation provides for the operations of the Division of Aging and Adult Services of the Department of Human Services.
Services are provided primarily through a network of eight Area Agencies on Aging (AAA's), over 100 community providers, and over
200 senior citizen centers. Funding sources for this appropriation include general revenue, federal funding through the Older
Americans Act, and other funds which include an allotment for costs of administering the program funded by an additional one-cent per
pack tax levied on the sale of cigarettes.

The Base Level appropriation request for the biennium is over $27 million each year. General revenue funding comprises 33.46% and
Federal funding 65.9% of total funding for this appropriation, with the remaining funding from a grant from the Robert Woods Johnson
Foundation. The Division has requested a conservative budget, covering Base Level which includes a 2.8% salary increase over the
FY99 level and accompanying matching costs. The few changes from Base Level include the following:

¢ Two positions, a Program Administrator and a Program Manager, for the Program for All-inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE).
States have been allowed to combine Medicare and Medicaid funding sources in the delivery of acute and long term care services.
These positions will be used to develop this program. Funding for these positions will be provided from existing revenue sources,
with the total required amounting to $102,846 in FY00 and $105,543 in FY01.

¢ The ElderChoices program requires four additional Nurse positions for client services. The ElderChoices program allows clients to
have a voice in the selection of long term care required, with a realized reduction in the usage of the more expensive nursing home
care. The nurses will assess new clients and will also provide ongoing assessment every six months to assure appropriate care is

given to clients. Funding for these positions will be provided from existing resources with the total required amounting to $203,312
in FY0O0 and $208,644 in FY99.

Utilization of the Career Ladder Incentive Program
¢ Additional General Revenue funding of $271,203 annually to replace one time funding that was made available from internal
reallocations needed to accommodate the loss of funding flowing through the Social Services Block Grant.

*

The Executive Recommendation provides for Base Level and the additional position authorizations without appropriation. General
Revenue Funding is continued at the Base Level amount. All Aging’s CLIP requests were approved, but the requested
reclassifications were not recommended.

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE
BUDGET REQUEST
Name: DHS - Aging & Name: Aging & Adult Name: DHS - Office on
Adult Services Services Aging 8 /1
Code: 710 Code: 462 Code: DHP BR20 '




ARKANSAS BUDOGET SYSTEHM
o1 02 03 04 05 06 o7 L1 09 10 11 12 13 14
~==-=-EXPENDITURES------- 98-99  |---=e-eee- 99-00 FISCAL YEAR-==========|-=occooov 00-01 FISCAL YEAR----=======|-scucecomu- RECOMMENDATIOMNS-—---------
CHARACTER TITLE 97-98 98-99 AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE
ACTUAL BUDGETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 99-00 00-01 99-00 00-01
REGULAR SALARIES 2,410,048 2,774,098 2,814,842 2,881,847 246,575 3,128,422 2,962,537 253,480 3,216,017 2,893,598 2,974,618
NUMBER OF POSITIONS 81 77 8l 77 6 83 7 & 83 .11 83
PERSOHAL SERV HMATCHING 595,124 733,511 801,351 795,528 66,218 861,746 810,863 67,523 878,386 797,761 813,152
OVERTIHE o 1,200 0 1,200 o 1,200 1,200 o 1,200 1,200 1,200
OPERATING EXPENSES 478,927 449,134 441,668 449,134 0 449,134 469,134 0 449,134 449,134 449,134
CONF FEES & TRAVEL 39,002 47,282 35,130 47,282 0 47,282 47,282 0 47,282 47,282 47,282
PROF FEES & SERVICES 0 285,000 285,000 285,000 0 285,000 285,000 0 205,000 285,000 285,000
CAPITAL OUTLAY 98,576 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0
GRANTS/AIDS 7,582,695 8,266,125| 10,208,893 8,266,125 0 8,266,125 8,266,125 0 8,266,125 8,266,125 8,266,125
PURCHASE DATA PROCESSING 12,115 18,201 18,201 18,201 0 18,201 18,201 0 18,201 18,201 18,201
RSVP 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 0 75,000 75,000 0 75,000 75,000 75,000
NURSING HOHE CARE ALTERNATIVE 5,160,580 5,454,842 5,279,993 5,454,842 0 5,454,842 5,454,842 o 5,454,842 5,454,862 5,454,842
COHHUNITY BASED CARE 168,358 171,358 165,280 171,358 0 171,358 171,358 0 171,358 171,358 171,358
HUTRITION PROGRANS 7,267,956 7,753,308 7,507,390 7,753,308 o 7,753,308 7,753,308 o 7,753,308 7,753,308 7,753,308
OLDER WORKER PROGRAM GRANTS 1,132,006 1,132,006 1,132,006 1,132,006 0 1,132,006 1,132,006 0 1,132,006 1,132,006 1,132,006
i
IOTAL 25.019.007] 27.161.065| 28.769.7541 27,330,031 302.793] 27.643.624) 27.926.85v| 321,003 27,747,859) 27.346.815| 27,441,226
—PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES L LD
EUND BALANCES R M
GENERAL REVENVES 9.360,683] 9,456,679 [umnmumunununl 9,542,412 270203 9.e13.615! 9.581,7e2]  271.203| 9.,852,905| 9,562,912] 9,561,782
SPECIAL REVENUVES 06NN NN NN
EEDERAL FUNDS ' 16.007,252] 18,706,961 | 19,807,412 18,807,911 18,869,066 18.864,0601 10,807,011] 18,864,066
HERIY ENT_F 165903 I NNuNNNNNNNNN !
FUND TRANSFER FOR HEDICAID ( 1.619,719) {( 1,217,905) Juxuuumuunnnl( 1,217,905) ( 1.217,908){( 1,217,905) (1.217,905) 1 1,217,905) |( 1.217,905)
CASH FUNDS I
VARIOUS PROGRAM_SUPPORT. 306,666 190,417 {wwnwmmuuuxl  190,9131  41,590]  240,503] 198,913 49,800 248,713 212,897 213,203
IOTAL FUNDING 25,019,807 27,161,065 [mumumuxununnl 27,330,831 3127931 27.643.624] 27.92¢.85¢1  321,0031 27,747,859| 27.394,815] 27.441:226
EXCESS APPRO/ (FUNDING) L LU
TOTAL 25,019,887 27,161,065 | muunnnnnnnnn| 27,350,851 312,793| 27,643,624 27,426,856 321,003 27,747,859 27,344,815 27,441,226
DEPT 019 DEPARTHENT OF HUMAN SERVICES APPROPRIATION SUHHARY
My: 7% DEPARTRNY'OF Nkt AERIICES LINE ITEMS IN WHICH ACTUAL OR BUDGETED AMOUNTS EXCEED THE AUTHORIZED
APPED. 6R: ABING. W ADULY SERVACKS-OPERAVIDNS LEVELS HAVE BEEN INCREASED THROUGH THE TRANSFER AUTHORITY GRANTED s
TO THE DEPARTMENT IN ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED § 25-10-112.
FUND PWP  DHS-(710)ADHIN PAYING

(SE



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEMH

PROGRAM/SERVICE INFORMATION LIST
RANX BY APPROPRIATION

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 1 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
---------------------- 1999 - 01 BIENNIUH REQUESTS-----=-=s=ssmseaccmeeccfocceacccc RECOMMHENDAT I QN S-mmmmmmmns
D |------ EXPENDITURES=--===== |===esn=snonx FY 1999 = 00----==s=msscsmsmncaoaan—ae FY 2000 - Ol-==-=====rmnn
PROGRAN ACCOUNTING E [---AcTUAL--- -- BUDGETED-- |-======--~ REQUEST------  =eee-eeee- REQUEST------  [|-==ceeee EXECUTIVE==-=s=s= ==s=mss LEGISLATIVE=====-=
RANK|  DESCRIPTION |FUND INFORHATION s| 9798 98-99 1999-00 2000-01 1999-00 2000-01
ooo FNP |710 462 B 25,019,887 27,161,065 27,350,831 27,426,856 27,344,815 27,441,226
a1 77 7 77 7 77
o0l PWP |710 462 200 05 co9 1,063 1,094
STATE DIVISION ° 0
ADHINISTRATION
This change level request is to request authorization of a position at the higher level as part of the Career Ladder Incentive Program. The position|
that is requested to be upgraded is an Administrative Assistant I classification. No general revenue funding is requested.
SFY 2000 SFY 2001
Unfunded Appropriation $1,063 $1,094
ool PWP |710 462 200 08 col 102,846 105,543
HEDICAID 2 2 2 2
ADHINISTRATION
This change level request is for additional appropriation of $103,680 each year to add a Program Administrator (Grade 23) and a Program Manager
(Grade 21) for the PACE Program (Program for all-inclusive care for the elderly). PACE is a risk-based capitated deliver system integrating
I Medicare and Medicaid, i.e. acute and long term care services. Under certain conditions the Balanced Budget Act of 1997 allows states to combine |
these funding sources. These two positions will be used to develop a new direction in the way long term care services are delivered. General
Revenue funding will come from within the existing DAAS budget.

DEPARTHENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
DEPARTHENT OF HUHMAN SERVICES
AGING & ADULT SERVICES-OPERATIONS

DEPT 019
AGY 710
APPRO 462

FUND PHP DHS~-(710)ADHIN PAYING

RANK BY APPROPRIATION

BR 264

86



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEH
PROGRAM/SERVICE INFORMATION LIST
RANK BY APPROPRIATION

o1 02 03 04 05 06 o7 08 09 10 1 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
------------------------ 1999 - 01 BIENNIUN REQUESTS---===-======cszcccecacs|vecueeaacccRECOHHENDAT IO N S--=-mm-n=n
D [-n-nn- EXPENDITURES == - === | -===nnnnaen FY 1999 = 00-----======c==mmemmmamoee FY 2000 = Q1--=----==--=-
PROGRAH ACCOUNTING E |---ACTUAL--- == BUDGETED- - |-=-=-====== REQUEST===-=- = =s=eme—cooo REQUEST--==== [eececae- EXECUTIVE---===== ======- LEGISLATIVE-=--===~=
RANK DESCRIPTION |FUND INFORHATION S 97-98 98-99 1999-00 2000-01 1999-00 2000-01
001 PHP |710 462 200 08 co9 5,572 5,722
HEDICAID 0 0
ADMINISTRATION
This change level request is to request authorization of positions at the higher level as part of the Career Ladder Incentive Program. Four of the
positions that are requested to be upgraded are for Secretary | classifications and four are for Rehab Counselor Il classifications. No general
revenue funding is requested.
SFY 2000 SFY 2001
Unfunded Appropriation $5,572 $5,722
ool PHP |710 462 200 30 col 203,312 208,644
HEDICAID MURSES 4 4 G

‘This change level request is for additional appropriation of $204,800 each year to add 4 Nurse 11 positions (grade 20) to the ElderChoices program
The number of clients has grown from 4623 in 1994 to over 5900 currently while Medicaid nursing home admissions has remained flat. However,
the cost to Medicaid for an ElderChoices client is about 75% less than institutional care. ElderChoices

RN’s must assess all new clients and reassess all existing clients every 6 months. We plan to use RNs to further control Medication utilization;
services and may have them become the prescribing authority. General Revenue funding will come from within the existing DAAS budget.

DEPT 019 DEPARTHENT OF HUHAN SERVICES
AGY 710 DEPARTHENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
APPRO 462 AGING & ADULT SERVICES-OPERATIONS

FUND PHP  DHS-(710)ADHIN PAYING

RANK BY APPROPRIATION

BR 264

8"



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST
1999 - 2001

The Adult Protective Services Program provides investigation and follow-up services for reports of abuse, neglect, and exploitation of
adults. The Aging and Adult Services Division serves all counties within the state and performs client, family, community and public
relations functions, petitions courts for state custody, acts as the state custodian for endangered adults and performs administrative
functions associated with conducting investigations and assuming custody. The Adult Protective Services Unit responds to referrals of
abuse, neglect, and/or exploitation received on a 1-800 telephone line. The program is financed through general revenues and federal
funds drawn down when Medicaid eligible clients are involved in service provision. Aging and Adult Services has requested Base
Level budget, which contains a 2.8% salary increase over the FY99 level, and accompanying matching requirements. The only change

requested from Base Level is the utilization of a Career Ladder Incentive Program action.

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE
BUDGET REQUEST
Name: DHS - Aging & Name: Aging & Adult Services - Name: DHS - Office on
Adult Services Protective Services Aging 8 8
Code: 710 Code: 473 Code: DHP BR20




ARKAHNSAS BUDGET SYSTEM
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 o8 09 10 11 12 13 14
------ EXPENDITURES=-=~=--~ 98-99 ----=-=----99-00 FISCAL YEAR------=---=-|----------00-01 FISCAL YEAR------==-==|-=----=--c-c-RECOHHEMNDATTIONS-------=--=
CHARACTER TITLE 97-98 98-99 AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE
ACTUAL BUDGETED APPRD BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 99-00 00-01 99-00 00-01
REGULAR SALARIES 590,793 707,628 593,956 741,796 264 742,060 762,566 271 762,837 742,060 762,837
NUHBER OF POSITIONS 24 25 21 25 0 25 25 0 25 25 25
PERSOMAL SERV MATCHING 165,554 200,882 180,380 221,644 52 221,696 225,580 51 225,631 221,696 225,631
OVERTIHE 965 0 o 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 ]
OFPERATING EXPENSES 116,527 99,781 107,247 99,781 0 99,781 99,781 0 99,781 99,781 99,781
CONF FEES E TRAVEL 3,731 7,544 7,227 7,544 0 7,544 7,544 ] 7,544 7,544 7,544
CAPITAL OUTLAY 32,090 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IOTAL 909,660 1,015,035 88,8100 1,070,765 a6l 1.071,001) 1.095.6m) szl 1.095.793] 1.e71.081f 1,005,793
—PROPOSED FUNDING SQURCES CITTITITITTTY
FUMD BALAMCES LLLLE LIRS
GENERAL REVEWUES 730,184 D15 JOG] MMM 859,829 859,829 879,663 879,663 859,824 879,663
SPECIAL REVENUES LLLLLTLILTL
EEDERAL FUNDS 179,476 200, 45] | MMMMMNNRN KRR 210,991 219,94] 215,808 215,808 210,941 215,808
HON-REVENVE RECEIPTS 0
w L LI
OQTHER LLLLLLL L L]
JOTAL FUNMDING 909,660) 1,015,035 |uunnnmnnnnnn]l 1,070,765 1,070,765 1,095,471 1,095,471 1.070,765 1,095,971
EXCESS APPRO/ (FUNDING) L 28 il Ra2 322 216 a22
TOTAL 909,660 1,005,835 | 50 nnnK 1,070,765 316 1,071,081 1,095,471 322 1,095,793 1,071,081 1,095,793
DEPT 019 DEPARTHMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES . - e A R NE e : APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
AGY 710 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES LINE ITEMS IN WHICH ACTUAL OR BUDGETED AMOUNTS EXCEED THE AUTHORIZED
ok ok NG § abiLY SERUTeES AT SRETREE LEVELS HAVE BEEN INCREASED THROUGH THE TRANSFER AUTHORITY GRANTED o
TO THE DEPARTMENT IN ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED § 25-10-112.
FUND PHP  DHS-(710)ADHIN PAYING

89



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEMN
PROGRAM/SERVICE INFORMATION LIST

RANK BY APPROPRIATION

o1 02 03 04 0s 06 o7 o8 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
------------------------ 1999 - 01 BIEWNIUM REQUESTS----==-===-====scceccoocloveccceecc- RECOHHENDAT IOMN S---mnmmnn-
D |------ EXPENDITURES---==== |c-mommomcnn FY 1999 - 00---====c-m-mmmseommommanon FY 2000 - OL---==sc==cncn
PROGRAM ACCOUNTING £ |---ACTUAL--- -- BUDGETED-~ [--==-===-- REQUEST--=--- ===emeeeee REQUEST----==  [====e-en EXECUTIVE---=-=== =-====- LEGISLATIVE--====~
RANK DESCRIPTION |FUND INFORHATION s 97-98 98-99 1999-00 2000-01 1999-00 2000-01
000 PHP [710 473 B 909,660| 1,015,835 1,070,765 1,095,471 1,071,081 1,095,793
24 25 25 25 25 25
ool PHP |710 473 200 01 co9 316 32z
ADULT PROTECTIVE 0 o
SERVICES
Thls_change level request is to request authorization of a positions at the higher level as part of the Career Ladder Incentive Program, The position
that is requested to be upgraded is a Secretary 11 classification. No general revenue funding is requested.
SFY 2000 SFY 2001
Unfunded Appropriation $316 $322
DEPT 019 DEPARTHMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES RANK BY APPROPRIATION
AGY 710 DEPARTHENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
APPRO 473 AGING & ADULT SERVICES-ADULT PROTECTIVE BR 264
FUND PHP DHS-(710)ADHIN PAYING

30



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST
1999 - 2001

This appropriation was first authorized in 1995 to provide funding for the Arkansas Senior Olympics. Funds are paid on a two-to-one
matching basis to the Senior Arkansas Sports Organization. The appropriation is funded by General Revenues and has been
requested to be continued at $50,000 annually. The Division of Aging and Adult Services has requested that the General Revenue
fund account be changed from the State General Services’ Fund Account (HUA) to the Aging and Adult Services Fund Account (DHP).

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request, including the fund designation change.

**Treasury Fund requested and recommended to be from DHP — Aging and Adult Services Fund Account.

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ** ANALYSIS OF PAGE
BUDGET REQUEST
Name: DHS - Aging & Name: Aging - Arkansas Senior Name: State General
Adult Services Olympics Services 9 1
Code: 710 Code: 978 Code: HUA BR20




ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEH
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
------ EXPENDITURES------- 98-99  |----------99-00 FISCAL YEAR------=-=-~|--==------00-01 FISCAL YEAR-----===--=|--=-=------RECOHHEMNDATION S---=------=
CHARACTER TITLE 97-98 98-99 AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE
ACTUAL BUDGETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 99-00 00-01 99-00 00-01
STATE MATCH 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 1] 50,000 50,000 E0,000
TOTAL 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 £0,900 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 50,000
—___ PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES PP
E!IHI! !ﬁj ami;ﬁ L L L]
GENERAL REVENUVES 29,900 P TLLLLLLLLLLLL] 50,000 20,900 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
W 0
M 3 o e
STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND PEPeECrer
MON-REVEMVE RECEIPTS O
m 0
DIHER PLLLLCCCLLLT
TOTAL EUNDING 50,000 50,000 |Mmmnmnmnnnn 50,000 50,9000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
ENCESS APPRO/ (FUNDING) MMMMMNMMNHNN
TOTAL 50,000 50,000 |smmmmsmmnmmn 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
DEPT 019 DEPARTHENT OF HUMAN SERVICES APPROPRIATION SUHHARY
AR T URCARINON OF ATt mRpES THE AGENCY HAS REQUESTED, AND THE EXECUTIVE HAS RECOMMENDED, THAT THE
APPRO 978 AGING - ARKANSAS SENIOR OLYMPICS R AKGINGL b e Do e, = EXL 2 HAS RE “NDED, THAT THE BR 215
GENERAL REVENUE FUND SOURCE FOR THIS APPROPRIATION BE CHANGED FROM
FUND  HUA STATE GENERAL SERVICES(000) STATE GENERAL SERVICES TO THE AGING AND ADULT SERVICES FUND ACCOUNT.



